used to measure the total pension liabilities were 6.875%, for both the PFDRP and FCERS plans for
the valuations dated June 30, 2017.  It is assumed that PFDRP and FCERS members’ contributions
and City’s contributions will be made based on the actuarially determined rates based on the funding
policy of each board.  Based on those assumptions, the PFDRP’s and FCERS’s fiduciary net
positions are expected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments were applied
to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liabilities.

The following presents the net pension liabilities, calculated using the discount rates of 6.875% in
effect as of the measurement date, as well as what the net pension liabilities would be if they were
calculated using discount rates that are one percentage point lower (5.875%) or one percentage point
higher (7.875%) than the rates used, for the PFDRP and FCERS plans, respectively (in thousands):

PFDRP - Sensitivity Analysis

 1%
Decrease
(5.875%)

 Measurement
Date Rate
(6.875%)

 1%
Increase
(7.875%)

Total pension liability 5,310,175$   4,635,937$   4,090,473$
PFDRP fiduciary net position 3,496,191   3,496,191   3,496,191
Net pension liabiltiy 1,813,984$   1,139,746$   594,282$

PFDRP fiduciary net position as a
percentage of the total pension liability 65.8% 75.4% 85.5%

FCERS - Sensitivity Analysis

 1%
Decrease
(5.875%)

 Measurement
Date Rate
(6.875%)

 1%
Increase
(7.875%)

Total pension liability 4,619,958$   4,057,348$   3,598,634$
FCERS fiduciary net position 2,069,333   2,069,333   2,069,333
Net pension liabiltiy 2,550,625$   1,988,015$   1,529,301$

FCERS fiduciary net position as a
percentage of the total pension liability 44.8% 51.0% 57.5%

Pension Expense – For the year ended June 30, 2019, the City recognized pension expense as
follows (in thousands):

FCERS PFDRP Total
Service costs 59,628$   75,481$   135,109$
Interest 265,199   300,378   565,577
Changes of benefit terms 1,781   178   1,959
Difference between expected and actual experience 33,526   30,040   63,566
Changes of assumptions 111,975   18,534   130,509
Contributions-employee (20,501)   (23,841)   (44,342)

Expected return on assets (134,921)   (225,379)   (360,300)
Current year amortization of net difference
  between projected and actual
  investment earnings 36,811   38,773   75,584
Administrative expenses 4,823   5,464   10,287
Total pension expense 358,321$   219,628$   577,949$

City of San José
Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2019

143

Deferred outflows/inflows of resources – As of June 30, 2019, the City reported deferred outflows
of resources related to pensions from the following sources (in thousands):

Contributions subsequent to measurement date  $   176,618  $   -
Differences between expected and actual experience 60,125   2,168
Changes in assumptions 70,147   66,886

90,495   -
Total 397,385$   69,054$

Schedule of Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources - PFDRP

Deferred Inflows
of Resources

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Net difference between projected and actual earnings on
pension plan investments

Fiscal Year
Ending June 30:

Deferred
Outflows/(Inflows)

of Resources
2020 $ 128,776
2021 43,163
2022 (18,607)
2023 (1,619)

$ 151,713

Amounts reported as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources will be recognized in
pension expense as follows:

Contributions subsequent to measurement date  $   173,006  $   -

Differences between expected and actual experience 26,713   -
Changes in assumptions 20,078   11,686

100,792   -
Total 320,589$   11,686$

Schedule of Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources - FCERS

Deferred Inflows
of Resources

Deferred Outflows
of Resources

Net difference between projected and actual earnings on
pension plan investments

Fiscal Year
Ending June 30:

Deferred
Outflows/(Inflows) of

Resources
2020 $ 98,442
2021 33,873
2022 96
2023 3,486

$ 135,897

Amounts reported as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources will be recognized in
pension expense as follows:

As of June 30, 2019, $176,618,000 and $173,006,000 reported as deferred outflows of resources
related to contributions subsequent to the measurement date for the PFDRP and FCERS,
respectively, will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ending June 30,
2019.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions will be
recognized as pension expense shown in the tables above (in thousands).